TORBAY COUNCIL

Wednesday 1 May 2024

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE I

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 9 May 2024

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left
k corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar _ _
_ Councillor Barbara Lewis
Councillor Johns

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 28 March 2024.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Within Temptation, Lower Union Lane, Torquay

To determine an application for the Grant of a Sex Entertainment
Venue Licence in respect of Within Temptation, Lower Union Lane,
Torquay.

(2)

(Pages 3 - 6)

(Pages 7 - 55)



Agenda Iltem 3
TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
28 March 2024
-: Present :-

Councillors Johns, Joyce and Barbara Lewis

27. Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Johns was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
28. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 29 February 2024 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

29. The Old Coaching Inn, 61 Fore Street, Brixham, TQ5 8AG

Members considered a report on an application for a review of a Premises Licence in
respect of The Old Coaching Inn, 61 Fore Street, Brixham, TQ5 8AG.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of
Representation

Public Application for a review of the Premises 5 February 2024

Protection Licence in respect of The Old Coaching Inn.

Officer

Responsible Representation in support of the application for | 4 March 2024

Authority review of the Premises Licence in respect of

The Old Coaching Inn.
Member of the | Representation in support of the application for | Undated
Public review of the Premises Licence in respect of
The Old Coaching Inn.

Member of the [ Representation in support of the application for | Undated
Public review of the Premises Licence in respect of
The OId Coaching Inn.

Member of the | Representation in support of the application for | 4 March 2024
Public review of the Premises Licence in respect of
The OId Coaching Inn.

Oral Representations received from:

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 28 March 2024

Name Details

Public Protection | The Public Protection Officer outlined her application
Officer and responded to Members questions.

Police The Police outlined their representation and

responded to Members questions.

Respondents The Respondents outlined their response to the

application, played a selection of video clips,
submitted representations and responded to Members
guestions.

Ward Councillor On behalf of a Member of the Public, outlined their

representation.

Decision:

That the Premises Licence for The Old Coaching Inn, 61 Fore Street, Brixham, be
modified as follows:

1)

2)

A minimum of one SIA licensed door supervisor shall be employed at the
premises on a Friday and Saturday from 21:00 hours until all patrons have left
the immediate vicinity of the premises on closing.

At all other times, the Premise Licence Holder or Designated Premises
Supervisor will risk assess the need for SIA licensed door supervisors, based
on anticipated patron numbers and employ SIA licensed door supervisors at
such times as deemed necessary by the risk assessment.

An alcohol sales refusal register shall be kept at the premises and be
maintained to include details of all alcohol sales refused. The register will
include:

The reason for refusal

Details of the person refusing the sale
Description of the patron being refused
Any other relevant observation

The refusals register will be made available for inspection and copying on
request of an authorised officer of a Responsible Authority.

In addition, Members resolved to remove the current Designated Premises Supervisor
of the premises known as The Old Coaching Inn, 61 Fore Street, Brixham, with
immediate effect.

Reasons for decision

Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members
unanimously resolved to modify the premises license by adding the two conditions
and to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) with immediate effect, as
they were satisfied on the evidence before them that such modification and removal

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 28 March 2024

was appropriate and would alleviate the concerns raised by the Applicant and the
Police, and in turn, seek to ensure that the premises future operation would promote
the Licensing Objectives.

Members gave serious consideration to revoking the Premises Licence and
separately, to reducing the Premises operating hours and licensable activities as
requested by the Applicant, but on this occasion, resolved that the additional
conditions and removal of the DPS would achieve the required outcomes, alleviate
concerns, and promote the Licensing Objectives.

Notwithstanding that the Premises Licence Holder (PLH) had begun to take steps to
address the primary issue of concern raised by the Applicant and the Police, around
anti-social behaviour and the associated noise which had been the subject of a
complaint, in Members opinion, they had been slow to act upon the advice provided
by the Responsible Authorities regarding employing a SIA licensed door supervisor at
the premises, and noted that following that which they had experienced on 9
December 2023 with anti-social behaviour, had taken the step to temporarily close the
premises instead.

Members noted from the evidence supplied by the PLH, that they had contacted a
security company on 30 November 2023 to enquire as to costings for the SIA door
supervisors that had been recommended. However, there appeared to be no clear
intention that their services would be engaged, despite the DPS acknowledging that
they were required, with the PLH stating tha
[...]
nate response was required and resolved to add a condition to the
licence that a refusal log must be kept on the premises which would in turn provide
reassurance to Responsible Authorities.

Whilst the Applicant had referred to noise nuisance from the premises emanating from
the performance of live music at the rear of the premises, Members were disappointed
to note that despite the Licensing Authority receiving two complaints in July 2023 and
a further complaint in September 2023, these were left uninvestigated, and the PLH’s
only became aware of these following the Applicant’s letter to them of 18 October
2023. Members noted that whilst these complaints related to noise nuisance, and
noise diaries had been provided to the complainants, no evidence as to noise levels,
or frequency, was before them. The PLH confirmed that only two live music events
had taken place during 2023. Whilst two videos showing live music had been provided
by the PLH, Members were only able to assess the video playback volume and not
the noise level that would have been heard either in or outside of the premises at that
time.

Members felt there was not enough evidence before them to warrant removal of live
music as a licensable activity and to do so would have been a disproportionate
response.

In concluding, Members unanimously resolved that they had no confidence in the
current DPS and that the premises was not being managed effectively. By her own
admission she struggled to ensure that the premises closing time was adhered to; that
poor behaviour was challenged, and to have control over the premises. Member
further noted the Applicant’s view upon questioning that even with additional
conditions as proposed, that the DPS would require a lot of support in managing the
premises going forward, yet there was no plan put forward by the PLH to achieve this.

The DPS by her own admission did not feel that she was in control of the premises
since the anti-social behaviour experienced on the evening of 9 December 2023, and
offered to step down. As a town centre premises, operating in the nighttime economy
and in the interest of patron and public safety and the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives, Members were of the unanimous opinion that a weak DPS such as that
currently in place could not be tolerated. Notwithstanding the DPS’s offer to step
down, Members determined it was appropriate to remove the DPS with immediate
effect, to ensure patron and public safety.

Should issues arise as a result of modifying this premises licence, Members noted

that a further Review of the premises licence is available to a Responsible Authority or
any other person.

Chairman/woman

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 6

TORBAY COUNCIL

Briefing Report No: Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title:

Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982 — An application for the Grant of a Sex Entertainment Venue
Licence in respect of Within Temptation, Lower Union Lane, Torquay

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub Committee

Contact Officer: Julie Smart

Telephone: 01803 208025

Y8 Email: licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary
1.1 To consider and determine an application for a new Sex Entertainment Venue

Licence under Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)

Act 1982 (LG(MP)A 1982) for the above-named premises. The report sets out the

application details, representations, policy and legal context along with other

considerations that the Licensing Sub-Committee requires in order to determine
this application.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That following consideration of this report, any information given orally at the
hearing and/or in writing by the applicant, objectors or consultee, the Licensing

Sub-Committee may determine to:

(a) to grant the licence in full. The Committee may also determine to grant the
licence in part.

(b) to grant of the licence in full or in part subject to standard conditions (as
amended), conditions which form part of the application, conditions proposed
by parties to the hearing, or any other condition the Licensing Sub-Committee
considers appropriate.

(c) grant a Waiver.

(d) refuse the application.

2.2 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices

required to be served on the Applicant, Responsible Authorities and all Interested
Parties, following the determination of the matter.

Page 7



3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Application

An application has been made under Schedule 3 of the Act for a Licence to permit
relevant entertainment at the premises detailed above. Details of the relevant
pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the application, is as follows: -

Relevant entertainment in the form of live performances of sex and displays of
nudity between the following times:

Every day of the week from 1000 to 0130 hours.
The plan accompanying the application is shown in Appendix 2.
A photograph showing the exterior of the premises is shown in Appendix 3.

Policy documents provided by Within Temptation Ltd to support the application
are shown in Appendix 4.

Determination of Application

The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the
administrative requirements of the Act but is unable to issue the Licence as
objections have been received and the application falls outside the scope of
Torbay Councils Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments.

Paragraph 2.1 of Torbay Councils Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex
Establishments (17 March 2011) states:

Torbay Council being the Licensing Authority in Torbay for the purposes of the Act
recognises that it can set a quantity limit regarding the number of sex
establishments in an area. For the purpose of the consultation this has been set
as follows:

Sex Shops — Two (in line with the existing numerical limit)
Sex Cinemas — Nil
Sexual Entertainment Venues (Lap dancing and striptease) — Two

Paragraph 2.2 of the Policy indicates that irrespective of the numerical limit, the
Council will treat each application on its own merits.

Currently there are two licensed Sexual Entertainment Venues within Torbay.
These being Stage Door, 17 The Strand, Torquay, and Steamer Quay, Rock
Road, Torquay. Stage Door operates as a lap dancing/striptease premises.
Steamer Quay operates as a sexual encounter premises where like-minded,
consenting adults meet for sexual purposes.

Within Temptation operates in a similar manner to Steamer Quay and has been
operating as an unlicensed Sexual Entertainment Venue since July 2021.

Officers consider that despite the cap of two Sexual Entertainment Venue licenses
within Torbay, Within Temptation should be licensed as it is in the public interest
to ensure that the premises meet an appropriate standard in respect of public

Page 8



4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

safety. This would be achieved through the annual renewal application process,
together with visits to ensure the mandatory conditions are being complied with.

Paragraph 3.21 of Torbay Council’s Policy states

“The Licensing Authority will attach all the relevant standard conditions to any
licence. The Council recognises that each application should be considered on its
own merits and as such will consider any Representations about the alteration to,
addition to or removal from this standard list. However, there will need to be good
reason to depart from the agreed conditions found within the attached appendices
C and D. This will need to be agreed by Licensing Committees. There are no
standard conditions for Sex Cinemas, as the Council has a numerical limit of zero.”

Appendix D refers to the standard conditions for Sexual Entertainment Venues.
However many of the conditions relate to performers in respect of lap dancing and
striptease and, as these forms of entertainment do not take place at this premises,
these conditions are not relevant.

Representation has been received from Mrs Rachael Hind, Regulatory Services
Manager, in respect of alternative proposed conditions, prepared in consultation
with Devon and Cornwall Police, which are requested to be added to the licence.
Mrs Hind has discussed the proposed conditions with the Applicant, who has
indicated that some of the proposed conditions are acceptable to them, but they
have not provided any further clarification. Mrs Hind’s Representation is shown
at Appendix 5.

The Licensing Sub-Committee will need to determine whether the layout,
character and condition of the premises are appropriate for the grant of a Sexual
Entertainment Venue Licence in line with the Council’s Licensing Policy. In this
regard, when determining this application, the Licensing Sub-Committee will need
to take into consideration several factors, namely the locality of the venue and its
surrounding premises such as schools and places of worship.

Relevant History

There is no history of a Sex Establishment (Sexual Entertainment Venue) Licence
at this premises. However, the premises has been operating in its current format
for approximately 3 years.

The premises has the benefit of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003.
The Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Licensing Objectives are being met.

Policy Considerations

Suitability of Applicant:

Within the application, the Company Directors and Manager have stated that they
have no relevant convictions and Devon and Cornwall Police have not objected to
the application on the grounds that the Directors and Manager are not suitable to
hold a Sex Establishment Licence.

Is the Sex Establishment Venue being carried on for the benefit of another:

The applicant has stated that the business is not carried on for the benefit of
another.

Page 9



6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Appropriate number of Sex Establishments in an Area:

Paragraph 2.1 of the Policy states that the following limits have been set:

Sex Shops — Two
Sex Cinemas — Nil
Sexual Entertainment V
[...]
e premises is
afforded from the street. The front of the premises can be seen in the photograph
at Appendix 3.

Page 10



7.1

7.2

7.3

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

Objections

We have received two objections in respect of this application, from EF Language
School, 61 Abbey Road, Torquay and from a local resident who is concerned
about the proximity of Within Temptation to the language school, a nursery in
Market Street, and another nursery/pre-school or childminder located at the
junction of Abbey Road and Warren Hill.

Research of the internet by the Licensing Officer has not identified a child care
business at the junction of Abbey Road and Warren Hill.

These objections are shown in Appendix 6.

Legal Implications

Before refusing to grant an application, the Licensing Authority shall give the
applicant opportunity to appear before and of being heard by the Licensing Sub-
Committee (paragraph 10(19) Schedule 3 LG(MP)A1982).

In considering this application, the Licensing Sub-Committee shall have regard to
any observations submitted to them by the Chief Officer of Police and any
objections that have been received in writing within the 28-day consultation period
(paragraph 10(18) Schedule 3 LG(MP)A1982).

The Licensing Sub-Committee may refuse to grant a licence for the following
reasons set out in (paragraph 12(3) Schedule 3 LG(MP)A1982):

a) That the applicant is unsuitable to hold a licence by reason of having been
convicted of an offence or for any other reason;

b) That if the licence were to be granted the business to which it relates would be
managed or carried on for the benefit of a person, other than the applicant,
who would be refused the grant of such a licence if he made the application
himself;

c) Thatthe number of sex establishments, or of sex establishments of a particular
kind, in the relevant locality at the time the application is determined is equal
to or exceeds the number which the authority consider is appropriate for that
locality;

d) That the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate, having regard:

)] To the character of the relevant locality, or

1)) To the use of which any premises in the vicinity are put; or

iii) To the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, vessel or
stall in respect of which the application is made.

An applicant whose application for the grant or renewal of a licence is refused
on either ground specified in paragraph c) or d) above shall not have the right
to appeal to the Magistrate’s Court

If the Licensing Sub-Committee determines to grant a Sexual Entertainment
Venue licence, the licence will be subject to the standard conditions for Sexual
Entertainment Venue licences unless the Sub-Committee determine that certain

Page 11



standard conditions should be expressly excluded or varied (paragraph 13(4)
Schedule 3 LG(MP)A1982).

8.5  Should the Licensing Sub-Committee determine to refuse the application for the
grant of a licence under paragraph 12(3)(a) or (b) Schedule 3 LG(MP)A1982, the
applicant may appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days beginning with the
date on which the applicant is notified of the refusal of his application (paragraph
27(1) Schedule 3 LG(MP)A1982).

Tara Harris Divisional Director Commercial and Customer Services

Appendices

Appendix 1  Application form

Appendix 2 Plan of the Premises

Appendix 3  Photograph of front of premises

Appenxix 4 Policy Documents provided by Within Temptation Ltd

Appendix 5 Conditions proposed by Mrs Rachael Hind, Regulatory Services Manager
Appendix 6 Objections to application.

Documents available in Members’ rooms

None

Background Papers:

The following documents/files were used to compile this report:

Torbay Council Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments — 17 March 2011
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

Policing and Crime Act 2009
Home Office Guidance March 2010

Page 12



TorRBAY Counei 1 TORBAY COUNCIL Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

- | FEB 2024
Form SE1

COMMUNITY SAFETY |

Licensing and Public Protection, Torbay Council, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Application For A Sex Establishment Licence
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 As Amended

Please read the following instructions

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may wish to keep a copy of the
completed form for your records.

All questions must be answered, save where otherwise stated. If relevant questions are not answered, the
application will be deemed incomplete and returned to the applicant.

Any person who, in connection with an application for a grant of a sex establishment licence makes a false

statement which he knows to be false in any material respect of which he does not believe to be true is
guilty of an offence and liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding £20,000.

Section 1 - APPLICATION DETAILS

1.  Is the application for a:

X Sexual Entertainment Venue [ Sex Shop a Sex Cinema

X Grant O Renewal a Variation

If the application is for a variation, please state the nature of the variation:

Section 2 - APPLICANT DETAILS

2. Is the applicant:
4 An individual (please answer questions 3 and 4)
xA company or other corporate body (please answer questions 5 to 9)

l O A partnership or other unincorporated body  (please answer questions 10 to 12)

Inc;ividual Application

3.  Full name of applicant (individual):
Former or previous names:
Home address:

Page 13



Post town: Post code:
Telephone numbers:
Date of birth:

Are there any other persons responsible for the management of the premises/business
other than those stated in question 3? Please state their names and addresses:

Company m"';ther cor_borate imdy ‘

5

Name of applicant (company name): Wi
[...]
ood NA CH
Pool Pump Room Dry Powder Annual Good NA CH
Front Bar Water Annual Good NA CH
Front Bar CcO02 Annual Good NA CH
Behind Bar Dry Powder Annual Good NA CH
Behind Bar Water Annual Good NA CH
Behind Bar CcOo2 Annual Good NA CH
Dungeon Water Annual Good NA CH
Upper Landing/Glory Holes CcO02 Annual Good NA CH
Upper Landing/Glory Holes Water Annual Good NA CH
"Stage” Room cOo2 Annual Good NA CH
“Stage* Room Water Annual Good NA CH
Office c0o2 Annual Good NA CH
Office Water Annual Good NA CH




Gy abed

Location Item Nature of Check Condition Action if any RA Ref No Initials
Office CO2 Annual Good NA CH
Fire Heads CH
Pool Corridor Heat Annual Faulty 27.07.2023 CH

Replaced >> Good | 28.07.2023

Front Bar Heat Annual Good NA CH
Back Bar Heat Annual Good NA CH
Stairs Heat Annual Good NA CH
“Stage” Room Heat Annual Good NA CH
Disabled WC Heat Annual Good NA CH
Dungeon Smoke Annual Good NA CH
Play Room 1 Smoke Annual Good NA CH
Play Room 2 Smoke Annual Good NA CH
Glory Holes Smoke Annual Good NA CH
WC 1 Smoke Annual Good NA CH
wC Smoke Annual Good NA CH




Agenda Iltem 6

Appendix 5
From: Hind, Rachael
To: Smart, Julie
Subject: Environmental Health Representation - Application for a Sex Establishment Licence, Within Temptation,
Lower Union Lane, Torquay
Date: 15 April 2024 20:23:11
Attachments: image001.png
Importance: High
Dear Julie

| would like to make the following representation from Environmental Health with
regards to the above application.

The standard sexual entertainment venue conditions within the Statement of
Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments, are not suitable for this type of premises.
| therefore recommend that this application is granted subject to the following
conditions being included:

General

1) The Licensee must remain in personal control of the Premises at all times or
nominate an individual in writing over the age of 18 with the authority to
organise/arrange/facilitate activities within the Premises.

Management Operation Manual (A gui

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

9 May 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Johns and Barbara Lewis 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Chris Lewis)  

 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Johns was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 28 March 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Within Temptation, Lower Union Lane, Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on a new application for the Grant of a Sex 
Entertainment Venue Licence in respect of Within Temptation, Lower Union Lane, 
Torquay.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Written representation objecting to 
the application for a Sex 
Entertainment Venue Licence on the 
grounds of the locality of the 
premises and is unsuitable for the 
area. 

21 April 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Written representation objecting to 
the application for a Sex 
Entertainment Venue Licence on the 
grounds of the locality of the 
premises and is unsuitable for the 
area. 

22 April 2024 

Environmental 
Health  

Written representation received from 
the Regulatory Service Manager, 
setting out suggested conditions for 
consideration should the application 

15 April 2024 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 9 May 2024 
 

 

be granted. 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant’s 
Representative 

The Applicant’s Representative outlined the application 
and responded to Members questions and confirmed 
that the Applicant agreed with the conditions outlined in 
the written representation submitted by the Responsible 
Authority on 15 April 2024. 

Environmental 
Health 

The Regulatory Service Manager outlined their 
representation.   

Member of the 
Public 

The Member of the Public outlined their objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

 
Decision 
  
That the application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue licence for Within Temptation, 

Lower Union Lane, Torquay, be granted as applied for, subject to amendment of the 

standard conditions proposed by the Responsible Authority and agreed by the 

Applicant. 

  
Reason for Decision 
  
Having carefully considered the oral and written Representations, Members 

unanimously resolved to grant the licence subject to the standard conditions found at 

Appendix D of the Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments (the Policy), 

as amended by the Responsible Authority to reflect the activities carried out at the 

Premises and agreed by the Applicant at the hearing. 

 

In coming to that decision, Members gave careful consideration to the proximity of the 

Premises to other establishments, having regard to the primary considerations as set 

out in paragraph 2.2 of the Policy and the map of the surrounding area provided by 

the Licensing Officer, and found no cause for concern in respect of a Sex 

Entertainment Venue at this location. Furthermore, Members noted that the Premises 

had been operating for a period of 3 years, albeit with a different owner / Manager 

prior to March 2023, without any reported incidents of concern from the Police, or 

complaints received by Environmental Health.  

 

Whilst Members heard from one objector as regards to the proximity of the Premises 

to a language school and the impression that may be formed from those from outside 

of the area, Members also heard that no such issues had arisen in the time that the 

establishment had been operating and that the Premises was currently open to club 

members on Friday and Saturday nights, and for private hire during the week, when 

the language school was closed. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 9 May 2024 
 

 

In consideration of the Applicant’s submissions, Members formed the view that the 

Premises was well managed and that the current owners had worked hard to improve 

the reputation of the establishment.  Members were impressed by the thorough 

policies and procedures in place, along with the strict rules that must be followed by 

patrons, and that Management were rigorous to enforce. 

 

Members were however mindful of the quantity limit of 2 on the number of Sex 

Entertainment Venues (Lap dancing and Striptease) in the area, as set out in the 

Policy. However, in departing from the quantity limit, Members determined that this 

Premises provided a different offering to like-minded persons, in that there were no 

employed dancers providing the relevant entertainment.  After careful deliberation, 

Members unanimously resolved that it was in the interest of public safety and choice, 

to issue the applied for licence and to depart from the Policy on this occasion.  

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


